COUNTY OF TULARE

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
SERVICES AGREEMENT FORM
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018

TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO.

COUNTY OF TULARE
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into as of between the COUNTY OF TU-
LARE, a political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”), and Family Services of Tulare County
(“CONTRACTOR”). COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are each a “Party” and together are the “Parties” to this
Agreement, which is made with reference to the following:

A. COUNTY wishes to retain the services of CONTRACTOR for the purpose of providing supervised
visitation services to families whose children have been placed in out-of-home care.

B. CONTRACTOR has the experience and qualifications to provide the services COUNTY requires per-
taining to the CWS program; and

C. CONTRACTOR is willing to enter into this Agreement with COUNTY upon the terms and conditions
set forth herein.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. TERM: This Agreement becomes effective as of July 1, 2018 and expires at 11:59 PM on June 30, 2019,
unless earlier terminated as provided below, or unless the Parties extend the term by a written amend-
ment to this Agreement.

2. SERVICES: See attached Exhibit A.
3. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES: See attached Exhibit B.

4. INSURANCE: Before approval of this Agreement by COUNTY, CONTRACTOR must file with the Clerk of
the Board of Supervisors evidence of the required insurance as set forth in the attached Exhibit C.

5. GENERAL AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS: COUNTY’S “General Agreement Terms and Condi-
tions” are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.
COUNTY’S “General Agreement Terms and Conditions” can be viewed at http://tularecountycoun-
sel.org/default/index.cfm/public-information/

6. ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS: CONTRACTOR shall comply with the terms and conditions of the Exhibits listed
below and identified with a checked box, which are by this reference made a part of this Agreement.
Complete Exhibits D and E can be viewed at http://tularecountycounsel.org/default/index.cfm/public-in-

formation/

Page 1 0f 3



COUNTY OF TULARE

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

SERVICES AGREEMENT FORM

REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018

COUNTY OF TULARE
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
SERVICES AGREEMENT

IZ] Exhibit D Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Business Associate
Agreement

X Exhibit E Cultural Competence and Diversity

|:] Exhibit F Information Confidentiality and Security Requirements

[] | ExhibitG Contract Provider Disclosures (Must be completed by Contractor and submitted
to County prior to approval of agreement.)

[] Exhibit G1 National Standards for Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLAS) in
Health and Health Care

[] | exhibitH Additional terms and conditions for federally-funded contracts

|:| Exhibit ___ | [Insert name of any other exhibit needed and attach]

7. NOTICES: (a) Except as may be otherwise required by law, any notice to be given must be written and must be either
personally delivered, sent by facsimile transmission or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

COUNTY:

Contracts Unit

With a Copy to:

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Tulare County Health and Human 2800 W. Burrel Ave.

Services Agency

Visalia, CA 93291

5957 S. Mooney Blvd. Phone No.: 559-636-5005

Visalia, CA 93277

Fax No.: 559- 733-6318

Phone No.: 559-624-8000
Fax No.: 559-713-3718

CONTRACTOR:

Family Services of Tulare County

815 W. Oak Ave.
Visalia, CA 93291

Phone No.: 559-732-1970
Fax No.: 559-732-1987

(b) Notice personally delivered is effective when delivered. Notice sent by facsimile transmission is deemed to be
received upon successful transmission. Notice sent by first class mail will be deemed received on the fifth calendar day
after the date of mailing. Either Party may change the above address by giving written notice under this section.

8. AUTHORITY: CONTRACTOR represents and warrants to COUNTY that the individual(s) signing this Agreement on its
behalf are duly authorized and have legal capacity to sign this Agreement and bind CONTRACTOR to its terms. CONTRAC-
TOR acknowledges that COUNTY has relied upon this representation and warranty in entering into this Agreement.

Page2 of 3



COUNTY OF TULARE

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
SERVICES AGREEMENT FORM
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018

COUNTY OF TULARE
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
SERVICES AGREEMENT

9. COUNTERPARTS: The Parties may sign this Agreement in counterparts, each of which is an original and all of which
taken together form one single document.

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their authorized signatures
below.

Family Services of Tulare County

By

Print Name ___ Cd \W T\/LM aer”
rite__Excwihve Pirector

Date: OLF,I Ad )‘ g

Date: t/ 1018 B (e
int N &/ep%n/e [ZU//V/I(/Q
Title Cro

[Pursuant to Corporations Code section 313, County policy requires that contracts with a Corporation be signed by both (1) the chairman of the Board of Directors, the
president or any vice-president {or another officer having general, operational responsibilities), and (2) the secretary, any assistant secretary, the chief financial officer,
or any assistant treasurer (or another officer having recordkeeping or financial responsibilities), unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution of
the corporation’s Board of Directors authorizing the execution of the contract. Similarly, pursuant to California Corporations Code section 17703.01, County policy
requires that contracts with a Limited Uability Company be signed by at least two managers, unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of the articles of
organization stating that the LLC is managed by onily one manager.)

COUNTY OF TULARE

Date: By

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: MICHAEL C. SPATA
County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors of the County of Tulare

By

Deputy Clerk

Approved as to Form

County Co nst; g '

By /’/%é > 4/@@/[?
Deputy =

Matter # 0134 -

/e

Page3of3



Family Services of Tulare County

815 W. Oak Street
Visalia,CA 93291
(559)732-1970
caity.meader(@fstc.net

Scope of Work - Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Exhibit A

Grant Services to be charged against
Child Welfare Services 001-142-4020-7043

Intensive Supervised Visitation Centers Program

Family Services of Tulare County will organize and be responsible for a Supervised Visitation
Centers program in Tulare County. The supervised visitation service will be for the benefit of clients
of Child Welfare Services (CWS) who are working to reunify with their children. The services and
rates may be modified by mutual written consent of both parties. Reimbursement for services is
contingent upon receipt of state and/or federal funds for this purpose.

Visitation is very important as this allows the parent and the child to see each other and maintain
their relationship. Intensive visitation during the first four months is very crucial to reunification.
Studies show that the more a parent and child can visit, the sooner they can be reunified. It is
especially important when an infant is involved, as parents need to be allowed multiple visitation
opportunities in order to bond. Also, supervised visitations are an opportunity for trained staff to
monitor all interaction between the child and parent in a safe and neutral environment and
provide feedback to CWS. This gives CWS objective information regarding the parent-child

relationship and interaction.

Family Services of Tulare County will:

1. Organize and administer the Supervised Visitation Program;
Maintain a full-time CWS Visitation Program Coordinator (North County) and a half-time CWS

Visitation Program Coordinator (South County);
3. Hire, train, supervise, and maintain appropriate staff to conduct supervised visitations,

including a workforce of visitation staff that are trained in KIPSO (Keys to Interactive
Parenting Scale)and the Uniform Standards of Practice for supervised visitation providers;
4. Work with participating Family Resource Centers and other local partners to ensure
community locations are appropriate for supervised visitations and facilitate annual
maintenance or supply requests associated with the safe use of these natural settings for
visitation purposes as needed;
Train staff and Family Resource Centers on evidence-based supervised visitation practice;
Conduct background checkson all staff hired;
Accept Child Welfare Services referrals for supervised visitations;
Coordinate supervised visitations with participating Family Resource Centers;

AW



Family Services of Tulare County

9. Ensure that the supervised visitations are conducted appropriately and with regard to the
safety and security of all participants;

10. Adhere to the Child Welfare Services, Supervised Visitation Policy including completing
appropriate forms and returning to Child Welfare Servicesin a timely manner;

11. Collect and maintain data on clients served by the CWS Supervised Visitation Program and
provide this information to CWS as requested;

12. Attend and participate in meetings with Child Welfare Service as needed to coordinate
services and ensure contract compliance.

13. Family Services will not exceed the total amount of hours allocated for fiscal year 18/19 which
is 4,637 hours of supervised visitations for CWS. Scheduling of the hours will be determined

following the below guidelines.

a)
b)

c)
d)

Hours primarily apportioned to families already established in the program
Families who are currently enrolled in the program and have visitations established will

serve as priority when scheduling visits. Hours remaining from total hours each month will
then be used to serve new CWS referrals.

If hours are left remaining at the end of the month they will be rolled over to the next month

to serve new CWS clients.
On months Family Services does not meet marked hours, hours can be rolled over into high

needs months.

386.41-Each Month

January February March April May June
386.41 386.41 386.41 386.41 386.41 386.41
July August September October November December
386.41 386.41 386.41 386.41 386.41 386.41

Target Population

Contractor agrees to provide services for the benefit of dependent children and their families to
comply with visitation court orders in a safe and neutral environment. Supervised visitation
services will be provided to children who have been newly placed into foster care (within the first
three months of placement). However, CWS may choose to refer a child who has been in foster
care longer. The intent is for the supervised visitation service to be provided for up to four
months; however, CWS may make exceptions on an individual basis.

Referral Process and Client Contact

The Supervised Visitation Referral Form will be used to refer and accept clients into the

program.

Referrals/Letters of Authorization are generated by the CWS Social Worker in



Family Services of Tulare County
accordance with court orders and program policies and sent to the Family Services CWS Program

Coordinator for review. Family Services must acknowledge receipt of a referral to CWS within 24
hours (one business day).

_The Family Services CWS Program Coordinators will work to establish contact with the involved
parties (resource family/families, non-custodial parent(s), social worker(s)) to schedule the first
visitation with the goal that the visit will occur within 72 hours of receipt of the referral or as soon
a practicably possible.

Visitation services are provided as outlined in the referral (participants, number of hours, etc.).
Services are available in English and Spanish. To ensure safety during visits, Family Services
maintains a ratio of one (1) Visitation Supervisor per three (3) visitation participants (exceptions
may be made ifitis safe to do so and hours of supervision are invoiced accordingly).

Additional Expectations

Contractor will operate under the spirit of HIPAA for client confidentiality. Visit observations are
recorded in chart notes; copies of visit records are provided to each referring social worker twice
per month (15th of the month and end of month) or additionally upon request. Individual files are
kept in locked filing cabinets and destroyed after seven years, in accordance with the agency’s
document retention and destruction policy. Generic (non-identifying) participant characteristic data
is collected by the Program Coordinator and entered into databases for reporting purposes. Access to
client databases is secured by restricted code. All staff receives training in confidentiality of records
and clients sign confidentiality statements. No information is shared with any third party, with the
exception of the referring party (CWS).

Outcome and Evaluation

The Contractor will serve at least 190 adults and 300 children with supervised visitation services.
The primary tool for outcome measurement will be self-reported data provided by parents and
children including satisfaction surveys. Additional statistics or demographic data may be tracked by
Family Services at the request of CWS and provided to the CWS Program Manager on a quarterly

basis.



Family Services of Tulare County
815 W. Oak Street
Visalia,CA 93291

(559)732-1970
caity.meader@fstc.net

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Exhibit B

Maximum Amount Payable

The maximum amount payable for this agreement is $230,931 over a twelve months period for the
following fiscal year:

Jul 2018-Jun 2019 $230,931

Payment Amount and Fee Schedule

Supervised visits shall be provided at the rate of $36.00 per hour. Contractor will be allowed to
invoice for the cost of a full time Program Coordinator to run this program. Contractor will be
allowed to invoice for the costs of maintenance and supplies as purchased for any,supervised
visitation site used by the Supervised Visitation Program in an amount not to exceed $3,000. All
purchases from this agreement shall be for the sole purpose of maintaining supervised visitation
rooms. The items purchased under this agreement shall continue to be utilized for the benefit of
the supervised visitation program during the life of the service. =~ Purchases shall be limited to
reasonable items to furnish visitation rooms, and may include televisions, DVD players, age-
appropriate DVDs, age-appropriate toys, costs associates with decorating the room, and costs
associated with reconfiguring the room which may include painting. Any modification work
performed on a supervised visitation room not completed by a state government agency must be at
prevailing wage rate per California labor Code Section 1770. In addition, purchases for maintenance
of supervised visitation rooms over an amount of $500 shall be approved by Tulare County CWS

prior to purchase.

No item from any supervised visitation program site shall be removed from benefiting the program
without prior written approval of the County of Tulare. Any supplies purchased for the benefit of
the supervised visitation program services shall become the property of the County of Tulare upon
the termination of the contract.

Contractor shall provide detailed monthly invoices for any maintenance fees and or supplies
purchased for the purpose of delivering supervised visitation program services during the term of

this agreement.

lof2



Family Services of Tulare County

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Exhibit B

Contractor shall submit detailed monthly invoices to the County by the 10th of the following month
from the date of service. Payment for service shall be on a reimbursement basis for adequately
documented costs in accordance with cost principles and standards of OMB circular A-87 as follows:

Costs shall be adequately documented;
Direct cost shall be specifically identified to services performed;
Employees shall be compensated for time specifically identified to service performed;

Travel expenses shall be specifically identified to service fperforn?egi; o
A standard indirect cost allowance may be used in lieu of determining actual indirect costs of
service.

20f2



Exhibit C

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

CONTRACTOR shall provide and maintain insurance for the duration of this Agreement against claims for injuries
to persons and damage to property which may arise from, or in connection with, performance under the Agreement
by the CONTRACTOR, his agents, representatives, employees and subcontractors, if applicable.

A.

B.

Minimum Scope & Limits of Insurance

1.

Coverage at least as broad as Commercial General Liability, insurance Services Office Commercial
General Liability coverage occurrence form GC 00 01, with limits no less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal
& advertising injury. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply
separately to this project/location (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general aggregate limit shall be twice
the required occurrence limit.

Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 00 01 covering Automobile Liability of $1,000,000 per
occurrence including any auto or, if the CONTRACTOR has no owned autos, hired and non-owned
auto coverage. If an annual aggregate applies it must be no less than $2,000,000.

Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and
Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or
disease.

Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) insurance appropriate to the CONTRACTOR s
profession, with limit no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate.

Specific Provisions of the Certificate

1. Ifthe required insurance is written on a claims made form, the retroactive date must be before the
date of the contract or the beginning of the contract work and must be maintained and evidence
of insurance must be provided for at least three (3) years after completion of the contract work.

2. CONTRACTOR must submit endorsements to the General Liability reflecting the following
provisions:

a. The COUNTY, its officers, agents, officials, employees and volunteers are to be
covered as additional insureds as respects; liability arising out of work or
operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR including material,
parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

b. For any claims related to this project, the CONTRACTOR's insurance coverage
shall be primary insurance as respects the COUNTY, its officers, agents, officials,
employees and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the
COUNTY, its officers, agents, officials, employees or volunteers shall be excess of
the CONTRACTOR's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

¢. CONTRACTOR hereby grants to COUNTY a waiver of any right to subrogation
which any insurer of CONTRACTPR may acquire against the county by virtue of
the payment of any loss under such insurance. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain
any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this
provision applies regardless of whether or not the COUNTY has received a waiver
of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.



d.  Each insurance policy required by this agreement shall be endorsed to state that
coverage shall not be canceled by either party, except afier written notice has been
provided to the County.

3. The Workers’ Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of
the COUNTY for all work performed by the CONTRACTOR, its employees, agents and
subcontractors. CONTRACTOR waives all rights against the COUNTY and its officers, agents,
officials, employees and volunteers for recovery of damages to the extent these damages are
covered by the workers compensation and employers liability.

C. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions
Self-insured retentions must be declared and the COUNTY Risk Manager must approve any deductible or
self-insured retention that exceeds $100,000.

D. Acceptability of Insurance
Insurance must be placed with insurers with a current rating given by A.M. Best and Company of no less
than A-:VI] and a Standard & Poor’s Rating (if rated) of at least BBB and from a company approved by the
Department of Insurance to conduct business in Califomia. Any waiver of these standards is subject to
approval by the County Risk Manager.

E. Verification of Coverage
Prior to approval of this Agreement by the COUNTY, the CONTRACTOR shall file with the submitting
department, certificates of insurance with original endorsements effecting coverage in a form acceptable to
the COUNTY. Endorsements must be signed by persons authorized to bind coverage on behalf of the
insurer. The COUNTY reserves the right to require certified copies of all required insurance policies at
any time.

Rev. 3/3/17



